

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2241 of 2024**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2241 of 2024**

=====

SAIYED INTEKHABALAM MURTUZAALI

Versus

**COMPETENT AUTHORITY AND SUB DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE,
AHMEDABAD(EAST) & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:

**MR NV GANDHI(1693) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV

and

HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE

Date : 13/06/2024

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV)

Issue notice, returnable on 25.06.2024.

Considering the submissions made in the Leave to Appeal and having perused the documents, as far as the properties at serial nos. 28,29 & 30 are concerned, qua the properties of the appellant in question, there shall be no auction proceedings.

The order passed in the Civil Application (For Leave to Appeal) No. 3220 of 2024 shall also be placed by the registry in the records of the first appeal.

(BIREN VAISHNAV, J)

(NISHA M. THAKORE,J)

BIMAL